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A //ﬁbumala
" ' COLOR CORPORATION -
one garret mountain plaza | west paterson, new jersey 07424

201-881-1700

October 7, 1982

Ms. Barbara Guibord

Assistant Council

Hazardous Waste Compliance Team

New York State of Environmental Conservation :
e 600 Delaware Avenue ; ‘ |

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Ms. Guibord:

As requested in your letter of July 26, 1982, attached

is an updated "Deep Well Report". The report has been

revised to include that 1nformat10n available in answer
to your questions.

It must be remembered that this process was discontinued
at the site about twenty years ago and knowledge of the
process and records are difficult to obtain.

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. J. A.
Gouck at 716-827-4527.

o~
s

' thony J./{én'Braak
AJT/chs Vice President

Attachments
cc: D. Griffin

J. Gouck
T. Wlodarczak
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DEEP WELL REPORT

- BUFFALO COLOR CORPORATION

Dated May 4, 1982

Revised September 1982

-Prepared by: J. A. Gouck

Approved by: A. J. ten Braak-
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Rationale

During the mid-fifties, specific technology was installed
by Allied Chemical in Building 312, Buffalo Dye Plant for
the manufacture of Antioxidant B (AOB) and Antiskinning
Agent (ASA)., Both of these products were used in paint
formulations to prevent skin formation after cans of oil
based paint had been opened and exposed to the atmosphere.
The products were the result of a reaction between
hydroxylamine and buteraldehyde (ASA) or methyl ethyl
ketone (AOB). Reaction conditions differed slightly for
both products but 4500 gallons of a 40% solution of ammon-
ium sulfate was the by-product of each. Only one product
could be made at a time but operation levels at that time
required at least a 90% operating factor or at least 325
batches per year. The production ratio was at least 2:1
for ASA over AOB.

Production of these products occurred at a time when con-
cerns about water quality of the Buffalo River were begin-
ning to emerge. It was decided that the ammonium sulfate
waste was to be disposed of in a manner other than dis-
charge to the Buffalo River. After a review of possible
recovery methods and the economics involved, it was decided
to try to dispose by deep well injection. A partial basis
was that the material, ammonium sulfate, could cause higher
ammonia levels downstream and be toxic to fish l1life, and
injection to a zone well below any possible potable water
would not cause any short and long term environmental
problems. A capital request was prepared and submitted for
approval.

Therefore, in mid 1957, Job. No. 8513 dated 8/57 was
prepared and approved covering the installation of a
disposal well in the vicinity of the manufacturing area
(see Appendix I),

In addition, the Erie County Health Department was con-
tacted and permission was received to discharge about
10,000 gallons per day of 40% ammonium sulfate solution
into the well (Appendix II). The rationale for the 10,000

‘gallon amount was that product sales could increase to a

point necessitating the installation of another processing
system. The advent of latex paints and their immediate
acceptance reduced sales potential and the daily amount
remained at 4500 gallons per day.



During the period prior to well construction and also

after, sales of the ammonium sulfate solution was made to
Bethlehem Steel Corporation Lackawanna Plant. The solution
was fed into their sulfate saturators in the coke plant
production area and dried ammonium sulfate recovered.

These sales were sporadic at times and did not require the
total amount. There is no data available on time covered
or amount delivered.

Prior to the installation of the deep well, an application
was made to the Erie County Health Department to test the
concept using an existing well adjacent to the Plant A
steam generating facility. The existing well had been
installed some years prior in an attempt to provide an on
site source of cooling water for that portion of the plant.
The depth of this well was approximately 160'. The well
was abandoned after installation as water flow was negli-
gible, not in sufficient quantity for plant use. The well
was drilled to a depth of 250 feet into the limestone
strata containing brackish water.

Using the test well during the period July 9, 1957 -

August 14, 1957, a total of 78,500 gallons of 90% ammonium
sulfate were discharged to the well with no buildup of head
pressure at the well head. This was equivalent to the
waste flow from 17 batches (Appendix X). This test was
deemed to be definitive. As a result, the capital request
was made to install well at the north end of Bldg. 312 and
an application submitted to Erie County Health for instal-
lation (Appendix XI). Approval of the project followed
shortly and installation begun (Appendix XII).

Based on the results using the data from the test well in
Plant A, the original well was designed to discharge in the
limestone strata at about 180 foot depth. The data indi-
cated that waste was acceptable and no pressure problems
were evident. It was felt that at the 180 foot depth, it
would be well into the limestone strata. After a period of
usage, about 3 years, the formation plugged and was no
longer useable. The reason for pluggage was unknown but
could be due to the precipitation of insoluble salts from
the limestone strata that resulted from improper neutrali-
zation of the waste before discharge.

In late 1960, another capital request was approved to drill
the existing well to a depth that upon testing with city
water would take the flow without undue pressure at the
well head. The original capital request contained no
specific depth but the Change Order No. 77230 (Appendix V)
indicates that total depth of well was T4l feet. This
depth was mostly determined as the optimum based on the
water flow. As far as can be determined, there were no
considerations given to strata permeability, or reaction
between waste solution and rock strata.
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During the initial rotary drilling of the well, observation
as to the depth of potable water was left to the judgement
of the driller. But based on boring logs (Appendix XIII)
drilled in 1946, a judgement can be made as to the depth of
potable water. The log for boring No. 3, taken in the
vicinity of the well notes that at a depth of 20-25 feet,
excess water was present and core samples lost strength
when remolded and became very sticky; these geological
indicators usually are indicative of ground water level.

Injection Wells

The plant site as operated by National Aniline, Allied
Chemical Corp. and Buffalo Color Corp. has had only the two
deep wells as described in this report. The Plant A well
had not been used in quite some time and its original
installation date is unknown. The deep well installed for
the injection of the ammonium sulfate wash was the only
other well on the plant site. It is thought that the Plant
A well was drilled in the late 1930's.

Location and Construction

Location - Disposal well is T7'3" North and 34'4" West of
the N.E, corner of Building 312.

Driller - The Warner Brothers, Well Drilling, Lancaster,
New York, were selected as the Contractor. There is no
data on file as to selection process or if bids from other
contractors were solicited. About 1975, Warner Brothers
was sold to another individual after the death of the
original owner. Upon review with the new owner, there is
no data on file as to strata, water flow, permeability,
drilling logs or other recorded material for this well. In
addition, a review of existing files at Buffalo Color diad
not uncover any such data.

Well Construction - Initially an 8" dia. hole was drilled

and cased to bedrock to seal off any water stream above
rock level and 6" casing was installed and extended to 90'
and sealed at bedrock. This procedure was designed to
prevent backflow through outer casing when pressure applied
to inner casing. From the 90' level, a 6" hole was drilled
in bedrock to a depth of 180' from surface (see Appendix
ITI). At this point, city water was pumped into the well
so that quantity and pressure could be determined. The
connection from an existing 2" discharge line to the
injection well is described in Appendix IV. The existing
line had been installed previously for loading tank trucks
and was idle equipment.




In late 1960, pumping pressures for discharging to the well
increased to the point that installation of a high pressure
pump would be required. Warner Brothers were contacted and
they advised drilling the well deeper. On October 25,
1960, a purchase order was issued (Appendix V) covering
specification of drilling well to approximately 750 feet.
The existing 6" casing was removed and an 8" hole drilled
and cased at about 200' below surface level. About 200' of
6" casing was installed and a packer used to seal it to
rock strata. A 6" hole was drilled in the rock from packer
elevation to water bearing strata. Total depth of the well
was TU4' at time of its completion, The pluggage of the
injection well that occurred in 1960 was possibly due to
the precipitation of sulfates resulting from a reaction of
the waste and the limestone strata. The reaction most
likely would take place as a result of poor pH control
allowing acidic waste to be discharged. The pluggage was
gradual and no attempt was made to determine the exact
details as it was mainly pump pressure requirements that
determined the action taken to deepen the well.

The deep well was used for the discharge of the 40%
Ammonium sulfate solution from late 1957 to late 1960 to a
depth of 180 feet from surface level. From late 1960 until
mid 1963, the deep well was used to a depth of T4l feet. »

In 1963, the process was relocated to an other Allied
facility and discharge was terminated.

Since relocation of the process, no attempts have been made
to use the well for any disposal of other waste streams.

The containerization of wastes described in Purchase Order
#75674 are those wastes resulting from drilling operations.
During the installation of a well using rotary drilling
equipment, there are muds and other debris that have to be
disposed of. In keeping with good manufacturing practices,
wastes such as drilling muds were put in a dumpster box for
removal to a landfill.
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Chemical Reactions

The chemical reaction used in the process was the Aldol
condensation well known in organic synthesis. The initial
product was given a final distillation after separation
from the ammonium sulfate layer.

Anti-Skinning Agent (ASA)

Hydroxylamine Sulfate + Butyraldehyde Butyraldehyde oxime

C2H50H2-CHO+H2NOH-HSOu “8 c C2H5—CH2—CH:NOH+H20+(m‘lu)2SOu

Antioxidanl B (AOB)

Hydroxylamine Sulfate + Methyl Ethyl Ketone —---- Methyl
Ethyl Ketoxime

CH NH,_ CH,
CO+H ,NOH-HSO C=NOH+H .0+ (NH, )SO
C,H 2 4 40 ¢ C,H_ 2 2 4 4
25 o) 25

Hydroxylamine was delivered to the plant as the sulfate to
prevent decomposition. During the process, pH was con-
trolled with NH_, resulting in a side product of (NH,),SO
The Aldol condeésation results in a reaction completion of
approximately 99%. The solubility in H,O0 of the organic
raw materials being the primary loss,. 1so there would be
a negligible amount of Butyric acid formed due to some
decomposition of butyraldehyde.

Solubilities
Hydroxylamine Sulfate HZN-OH-HSOu Complete
N~-Butyraldehyde CH3CH2CH2CHO 7 gms/100 gms H20
Methyl Ethyl Ketone CH3CH2-'(;‘-CH3 269 gms/100 gms H
0

The chemical equipment used was very simple in nature, con-
sisting of two side-by-side 10,000 gallon capacity vats.

In addition, a pump was connected to the system and was
used as multiple-purpose equipment. One vat was used as
storage receiving crude product after ammonium sulfate
separation preparatory to being pumped to a still,

2O
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Waste Disposal Process

The manufacture of the anti-skinning agents was a batch
process and due to the operating cycle, the U40% ammonium
sulfate solution was always available for day shift.
Pollution abatement was given great consideration as well
as economics in the disposal procedures (Appendix I). In
order to remove an¥ gotential hazardous by-products, a
carbon treatment o he waste stream was installed result-
ing in a 40% ammonium sulfate solution ready for discharge.
The typical operation was as follows - (1) pH adjusted to
approximately 7 with NaOH. (2) The ammonium sulfate solu-
tion was pumped downflow through an activated carbon column
at ambient temperature at a 22 gallon per minute flow. The
column consisted of a 3' diameter by 5' long lead lined
column containing 800 1lbs. of an 8x30 mesh carbon. The
discharge of the column went directly to the injection well
(Appendix VI). After pumping was completed, the carbon
column was left to drain for at least an hour before the
inlet and outlet valves were closed and the column was made
ready for regeneration. When an operator had isolated the
carbon column, city water was opened at the well head and
allowed to run for at least one hour. The main purpose of
the water wash was to minimize corrosion. As required by
regulations, the city water line was equipped with a
backflow check valve.

The organic material recovered from each batch of the
carbon column contained roughly 50 1bs. of organics. The
extraction efficiency was calculated to be at least 98%.

Regeneration of the column was carried out after each batch
of ammonium sulfate discharge using 30 1b. steam.
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Carbon System

The carbon system as described in Appendix VI resulted from
laboratory work of which the removal of the organic oils
from the sulfate solution was the primary interest. There
were no attempts made to determine exact amounts of re-
covered materials or the chemical composition.

The laboratory unit, 1 inch dia. x 4 ft. long, was the
basis. From this unit, gms. carbon/liter of sulfate were
determined and extrapolated to requirements for regular
batch. Regeneration of the carbon was a visual observation
of no oil layer in a sample of the steam condensate. The
regeneration of the carbon in the laboratory column was
checked intermittently by analyzing a sample of the carbon
for Iodine No. and Molasses No. These results were com-
pared with virgin carbon and an assessment of degree of
regeneration calculated. In the scale-up, this data was
also included to determine actual carbon requirements.

It is possible that there were hydrocarbon breakthroughs on
the plant scale carbon system. Occasional checks would be
made on the sulfate solution as it discharged to the well
at the carbon system. The check consisted of a grab sample
of the discharge and a visual observation to determine if
there was an oil layer. In addition, at least once per
month the head of the carbon column was removed and new
carbon added if level was not adequate.

Properties

Ammonium sulfate is a major raw material in many industrial
processes and is used widely as a fertilizer. Its toxicity
to fish and biota are well known and documented in the
literature. Its toxicity is highly pH dependent (Appendix
VII).

Regulatory Consideration

Title 6, Part 703, "Ground Water Classification Quality
Standards - Effluent Standards and/or Limitations" does not
specifically 1list ammonium sulfate as a regulated con-
taminant. ‘ -

In addition, ammonium sulfate is not listed as a hazardous
material in any RCRA list contained in the FR, Vo. U5,

No. 98, May 19, 1980, pp 33132-33133, Rules and Regula-
tions.
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As required by Section 103(¢) of PL 96-510 -~ "The Com-
prehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act", notification of inactive sites at Buffalo
Color were submitted (Appendix VIII). This notificatiton
included the Deep Well as a site. In addition, information
was also submitted to the New York Inter-Agency Task Force
on Hazardous Waste in November 1978.

Sealing of the Deep Well following your request of 10/29/79
has been accomplished (see Attachment IX).

Assessment of Environmental Impact

We believe the method of disposal was sound and consistent
with present deep well disposal technology employed.

If any threat to drinking water contamination is visu-
alized, it should be remembered that the depth of the
disposal well is such that it is far below the level where
economic recovery of potable water is realized. ‘

However, to verify any potential impact on other wells
drilled in a one mile radius of the disposal well, we have
searched for the presence of such wells., To the best of
our knowledge, the only wells within a one mile radius of
the disposal well were two drilled on site at Donner-Hanna
Coke Co. The wells were drilled sometime in 1928 and are
about one hundred twenty feet deep. The purpose of these
wells was to provide a supply of colder cooling water in
the summer months. The water was found to be brackish and
very high in sulfur and the well has not been used in at
least 15-20 years.

It is documented that the waste stream consisted of aqueous
ammonium sulfate with trace amounts of butyric acid.

The environmental fate of the waste ammonium sulfate at
both the 180 and 744 foot depth is unknown. The absence of
core data, water containing strata, or physical descrip-
tions for both levels prevents an adequate or definitive
judgement of the fate of the material.

Based on the knowledge available, the limestone units in
the general area vary widely in water bearing characteris-
tics., Even so, it is suggested by the hydrology of the
subsurface that the waste material together with ground
water would move north toward Tonawanda Creek ("Ground
Water Resources, Erie-~Niagara Basin", N,Y. State Water
Resource Commission, 1968). .

The final composition of the material is unknown as the
following could happen: dilution of waste to a low level
or a chemical change causing salting out of the ammonium
sulfate. It could be possible, if the waste was discharged
in a large water bearing strata that the dilution would
reduce the level to trace amounts.

-10-



According to the January 1982 NIOSH Registry of Toxic

Effects of Chemicaal Substances (RTECS) the acute oral LD50

(rat) of Ammonium Sulfate is 3000 mg/kg. It is rated to
having a "slight" acute toxicity by ingestion in SAX Uuth
Edition, p. 396, of Dangerous Properties of Industrial
Materials with chronic effects unknown. Ammonium sulfate
is a miscellaneous and general purpose food additive used
mostly as a buffer, neutralizing agent, yeast food and
dough conditioner. (Food Chemicals Codex - Edit 2, pp
52-3; Sax Uth Edit pp 308 & 318).

According to January 1982 RTECS, Butyric Acid has an acute
oral LD (rat) of 2950 mg/kg. The Merck Index, 9th Edit,
p. 203 §gsts the acute oral LD 0 (rat) as 8790 mg/kg. Sax
4th Edit, p. 396 of Dangerous ?roperties of Industrial -

Materials gave acute toxic hazard rating of "slight" with

chronic effects unknown. Butyric Acid is a food additive

used for flavoring according to the Food Chemicals Codex.
2nd Edit, p. 114,

Based on the findings listed above, it is our opinion that
the Deep Well does not contain hazardous materials and
certainly does not pose a significant threat to health or
the environment.

-11-
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APPENDIX IIT

COPY OF PURCHASE ORDER FOR

(S "j’ / \j

\ . FILE COPY
‘ DESTINATION
INVDICES aAND PACKAGES
MUST Raliw THEGE NUMLIERYG
,_ _] DATE REQUISITIUN OROER
To UARNIR CACTHERS, WELL CRILLING 2529 1556
' PA'H?'!:MT BaaD TERMS  _ F. D. B,
LANCASYTR NOW YonK . 8-13-57 NEY ' oILo
L : |
DELIVERY DATE
10:  NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISION EHIPPING DATE
’ ALLIED CHEMICAL 8 OYE CORPORATION . SHIP VIA
TINATION: 1051 Scuth Park Ave., Buffalo 10, N.Y.

cOne no.

DUANTITY

ARTICLE AND _DESCRIF’TIDP_‘_J_

Y ORI SH HATEN L TANDS KRR N

IR WASTE DISPOSAL, SEFROX,
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APPLYIING ON
PURCHASE ORDER
. . ' co A
‘ ’ COPY FOR DEPT. REQUIRING MATERIAL ! NO'T ‘3 6 7 I:
. REQUISITION NUMBER
29209~~~ -7(904
. DESTINATION
_f VARNER BROTHENRS, WELL DRILLING BUFFALO MW YOR.
’ PAVENMNT ROAD
LANCASTIER NZW YCORXK
% ¥
: PLEASE"‘&‘{Q%’E?‘E OUR ABOVE MENTIONED ORDER AS FOLLOWS: -1
E DATE_ . 9=19-57_ .
'; _________ R
i

W‘W{f LEATION-OR D'CHANGE @RDWR

E GRIGINAL CRCER AS FOLLCWS:

E DEPTH OF WELL RO 100' TO 1E0°, : 110.6C
INSTALL PACKER SEAL AT EOTTOM OF (" PIPE, 150.GC0 PER GUOTE 9-

'NOT INCULDED IN ORIGINAL ORDER, IHCREASED DEPTH HECESSARY TO HIT SUITALLE

A FOR DISCHARGE CF WASTIE, h:’\L NEC‘ SSARY TO FREVEHT WASTE FROM ENTERING
ISTREAI1 ABOVE BOTTC OF &n CAS s
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- ' FILE COPY
‘ ' . - DESTINATION

INVOICES anv PACKAGES
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NATIONAL ANILINE ID1VISION

SHIPPING DATE

QUITTAULE, Chmtaine ad Wil L
RO GIILL IS

CCHUTRALTOR
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SRETTOLY P GASTL T

L.

>4

L4

43

89

MATICRAL YO FLRNIBN PERMY,

. CO3T F INMILLNG

FOLOSe

HOLE 7.GO

PIpT

YILL FUT WASTD INTO COHTAINIRT LN SHIT

7
F1

-
e

PR

‘ 57 WOLE 5,50 rid
67 PIPE @ VIR FT )

USLRANMTE ust

I o tels
VERTL S

/9{\5’0. o0

F ¥ ,

.
‘e “a (
- )\ -
Y )3 b
—
-
' ( )L -
- —
’ - - -. - - - . . .
Rl B -t s [P 4 a
i P
‘ e . -
‘ . -y PR - A .
4 . - . - M
s
3
L . P
i .
. +
a - - T B .
. = - Coem s T,
s 14. a . LSRR - ! ar [ I TR
. = - hd M At TR CE R

B N e S e S

,
fan v e
A
L
<

Fof's
cof

#;‘n‘
P WO (s { - SN
e gl

(o

3! 3

/Y

!

s

L T

_"ﬁt

[h

4 1y

ol
S YR

af




. APPENDIX IV

Sse / ST L oF 2 s573-/

/f/m/:// ST 1AL /4/,0 LETOR SD /ff/&i// THE
FOLLIYING 7=

C ol iiod ro whil. ' i
COMNES T EXISTINS ,Z ! DA REE 4///5 ,47 LT
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CORPORATION

NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISION

—_—

ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION

P.O. No.

77230’

- 7
‘Warner Brothers Well Drilling, Inc.

Pavement Roaqd
Lancastor, Hew Yorlk

Oct. 25, 1960
.

CHANGE ORDER No. ‘ /

APPENDIX V

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE
TO ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW:

1051 South Parit Avenue
Bufialo 10, Neow York

i’

| |40 RECTOR ST., NEW YORK 6, N. Y.
| XP.O. BOX 975, BUFFALO 5, N. Y.
|__{P.O. BOX 831, HOPEWELL, VA.

| {P.O. BOX 396, MOUNDSVILLE, W. vz
P.O. BOX 14, HAWTHCRNE, N. J.

CODE

PLEASE CHANGE OUR ABOVE MENTIONED PURCHASE ORDER AS FOLLOWS:.

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE

DC

" $4,103.70 Lot °
g
3037

" Total depth of well is 744 Ft.

\//

13

Vw0

Recoiver #110563 and 110732

cover this transaction.

s TR R~ 00 g3

Charge 9558-01

' -

NO COPY T0 VENDOR

Establiah total amount qf. ordar ag

e
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?ROJECT APPROPRIATIONS SECTION
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[
 PURCHASE ORDE
No.l 77230

WARNER BROTHERS WELL DRILLING, lNC.
. PAVEMENT ROAD |
LANCASTER, NIW YORK To

SHIP " 1051 SOUTH PARK

NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISIOf

AVE.

BUFFALO 10, NEW YORK

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: P. O.BOX 975, BUFFALO 5, N. Y.

SHIPPING DATR

REQUISITION NO. SHIP VIA r.o.a.

TERMS

v
11
i

AT ONCE 2661 - - NET
‘ CODE QUANTITY ODESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE
§| DC LFUSN 1SN MATERIAL, LABGR, TOOLS, EQUIPHENT NOT TO
. AND SUPERV ISICN AND REMOVE EXISTING 6" EXCEED -
Al CAS ING AND PACKER AND ENLARGE EXISTING 3800.00
1] DIA. HOLE TO 8" DiA. DRILL ADDITIONAL LOT wITt
3 DIA. HOLE AS REQUIRED FCR PLACING PACKER WRITTEN
i IN SOLID ROCK AT APPROXIMATELY 200 F7. BELCW| PROVAL (
1 CROUND LEVEL, INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 200 FT.| BUFFALO
: L OF 6" DIA. CASING AND PACKER. EXACT LENGTH | PURCHAS:
i TO BE DETERMINED BY ROCK STRATA AT TIME OF CFFICE ¢
3| - DRILLING. EXISTING 85'-6" OF 6™ PIPE AND N. A. D.
; PACKER TO BE REUSED.
| DRILL 6™ DIA, HOLE IN ROCK FROM PACKER
' LEVATION TO WATER BEARING STRATA AT OR NEAR
- 00! BELOW GROUND LEVEL. EXACT LEVEL TO BE
1 DETERMINED AT TIME OF DRILLING.
WATER NECESSARY FOR DRILLING AND TESTING TO
$ BE FURNISHED BY NATIONAL.
! WASTE CONTAINERS WILL BE FURNISHED BY
ﬁ NAT IONAL AND WASTE DISPCSED OF BY NATICNAL.
COST OF DRILLING AND CASING AS PER QUOTE CF
" 6/1/50
' o e, > 1% " 4 PLANT_DESTINATICN
> i 7 AT e s
A T ./_’:,.:1{_/‘.‘.:} / > g oo SR L
- o : .
~ 71 2_ —a /(%7//6.)

E-hpgiys MEIPAEE
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3 No.| 77230
‘m' NER SROTHERS WELL DRILLING, INC. NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISIO!
. .SHIP ) 1051 SOUTH PARK AVE.
To BUFFALO 10, NEW YORK
PAGE 2 '
- ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: P. O.BOX 975, BUFFALO 5, N. Y.
-60 |AT encE | 2551 | - - - NET
CODE ' QUANTITY : DESCRI PTION A UNIT PRICE
DcC o 8" HOLE (REDRILL CR NEW), o & o o o $7.C0 FT '
. 8" P'PE. e o ¢ & & o > o & e o ¢ o 060 FT4 %
6" HOLEO ‘e ® © & & &6 6 o o o o o .20 FT.L ¢ =
6" PlPEO e ® [ ] ] L 3 0. e & ° e * 2o 5 FT¢ _$
. N !
W% .

CHARGE 9558—0| -

ATTACHED "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CCNTRACT"
SHALL CCNSTITUT‘ A PART OF THIS PURCHASE

‘ORDER.

NATldﬁAf WILL ADVISE WHEN TO START WCRX.

FRICE .
- ~ {

4 PLANT. DESTIMATION
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MARNA

-Alkyds, varnishes filtered fast without loss
rizontal-tray unit does fumeless job

Metering tokes over in solvent loading
Truck-weighing woes diseppear

APPENDIX VI
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5. | LT STEAM PLUS .

S - ! ORGANIC TO - i
." CONDENSER
\v:l )

\
t
PRESSURE L™ ,
- GAGE INCOMING i
AMMONIUM SULFATE i
PLUS ORGANIC e
MATERIAL S 2
Loa r- . L
. FLANGED- 3%
HEAD x%‘ o
FIG 1—ACTIVATED-CARBON SYSTEM %
-recovers organic material from am- . ' - % _;
monium sulfate. Incoming ammonium : £
sulfute containinyg organic material en- - 800 LB % :

ters at top, passing down through the - . g .
activated-carbon bed where organic TYPE SGL 8x36 S ;E .
"~ material is adsorbed. Ammonium sulfate ACTIVATED CARBON o Y S

discharges thronwgh valve ot the bottom B ;
of the column and goes to holding tanks g "
1§ %,
Y :‘ ' E

SNAP RING TO T

HOLD 40-M
' WIRE IN PLACE B
. i

SUPPORTS HOLDING , /
GRID MADE of Y,'SS BAR
(SEE DETAILS BELOW) N\ /

- . ~L
4 \

[

- : / OSTEAMIN -~
\ g VALVE | R

' . - - N WA
. - . . . . . A
. . ;
<
\

= @ AMMONIUM SULFATE
' % TO HOLDING TANKS - ~T
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Ammonium sulfate is neatly relicced of an
organic material by activated-carbon system
to preclude pollution and save $20/day

Cumulative Pore Volume, cc/g

By JAMES A. GOUCK, Pollution Research

NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISION

ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Buffalo, N.Y.
with CP STAFF

Prollem: Loss of a valuable or-
ganic material and the disposal of
ammonium sulfate  containing it
were dual problems for the National
Aniline Division of Allied Chemical
Corporationin
‘their Bulflalo, New
York, plant.

Separated out
from the ammonium sulfate, the
organic material would have been
transformed from a bothersome pol-
lutant. making disposal of the am-
monium sulfate a problem, into a
viluable byproduct, re-usable in the
Proeess.

Solution:  An  activated-carbon
system was installed to recover the
organic material from the amumoni-
wmm sulfate in which it was con-
tainced.

This system consists of a three-
ft-diameter by five-ft-high lead-
lined column in which 800 Ib of 8 x
30 mesh activated carbon is charged.
This material is a granular decolor-
izing carbon.

The activated-carbon unit as in-
stallud is depicted in Fig 1 on the
facing page. It is equipped with in-
let and outlet valving as shown. The
incoming solution of 409, ammoni-
um sulfate containing the organic
materinl enters at the top and
passes downward through the ac-

OPERATING
CASE STUDY

N - -

£FIG.

tivated carbon bed where the or-
ganic matcrial is absorbed. The am-
monium sulfate discharges throwh
the valve at the bottom of the col-
umn and goes to holding tanks.

The operation is carried on at
room tcmpcrature on an intermit-
tent basis in which 4500 gal of am-
monium sulfate containing the or-
ganic material is pumped downflow
through the column at 22 gpm. The
pump opcrates at 25 psi. There is
only a minimum pressure drop
across the column. At the end of
this cycle the column is drained and
the inlet and outlet valves arc
closed.

At that time, a steam valve at the
outlet of the column is opened to
adinit 30 psi steam which is dis-
charged through the outlet valve at
the top of the column. This steam-
ing goes on for one hour,

The stcam containing the organic
material recovered from the acti-
vated carbon is carried to a con-
denser. The discharge from the con-
denser goes into drums. The organic
is then physically separated, since
it is on top of the water. The small
amount of water, which may be
carried over to the process when the
organic is re-uscd, does no harm to
the process. Each batch of the or-
ganie recovered is about 50 lb. Ex-

»'e-\tu-vw..-va--
Ny gy
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2——ACTIVATED-CARBON PORE STRUCTURE

traction efficiency is 98'7.

Regeneration is carvied on after
cach 4500-pal bateh of anunonium
sulfate containing organic is proc-
essed.

Big carbon pores

The activated carbon incorporated
in this process is designed for usc
in fixed beds to purily and decolor-
ize aqueous and organic liquids. Its
particle size of 8 x 30 mesh has been
selected to give optimum adsorption
characteristics and low resistance
to flow with liquors of high viscosi-
ly.
The carbon is made from selected
grades of bituminous coal combined

“with suitable binders to give hard-

ness and long life. It is produced
under controlled conditions by high-
temperature-steam activation. The
product is a high-density carbon
with large pore volume and maod-
erately high surface arca. Its pore
structure has been designed for the
adsorption of both high- and low-
molccular-weight impuritiecs  from
solutions.

The carbon’s cumulative pore vol- |

ume is plotted against pore diameter
in Fig. 2. Correlation studies have
shown that adsorption capacity is
determined in part by total pore
‘ To next page
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Practical Data

- for You on

MICROBIAL-

CONTROL

in Cooling

Water Systems
in Your Copy of

NALCO BULLETIN C3:.

Here is a praclical approach to microbial control in cooling water '~

systems that you can put to work at once: Bulletin C3 tells you how to
recognize microbiological lrouble; gives you a check list for use on
your own system—and tells what to do about it. Case histories show
how a microbial control program can prevent trouble and expense
due to microbial contamination. Your copy of Nalco Bulletin C3 is
ready to send promptly at your request . .. Write Nalco direct, or use
the publisher's literature request card to get Bulletin C3.

NALCO CHEMICAL COMPANY

6216 West 66th Place

L] Chicogo 38, tlinois

Subsidiuries in England, Ituly, Mexico, Spain,

Venezuela and West Germany

In Canada: Alchem Limited, Burlington, Ontario

2/

«..Serving Industry through Practical Applied Science

Check 4094 nppu.\_iic lase page.

20 0

Check design . . . and you'll
find Fast’s Couplings (the
original gear-type couplings)
arc superbly enginceered, rug-
fredly built, smoothly running
units designed  to  outlast
the machines they connect.

Check completeness of line . , .
and you'll find TFast's Cou-
plingscome inacompleteringe
of sizes and types for shafts
from % to 32" and Jarger.
Checel: scrvice . . . and you'll
find Fast's Couplings are
backed by expert help from

7 A
KOPPERS
A 4

- What malkes the first ¢
gear-type coupling ;
stull forst choice? NS

Q

2>
Q
v

experienced field engincers . . .
while outstanding stock facili-
ties throughout the country
insure speedy delivery of your
coupling orders.

Check popularity ... and you'll
find Fast’s Couplings are the
choice of more industrial
equipment manufacturers
than any other shaft coupling.

Check Fast's for your coupling
needs today,

Korrenrs Comrany, Inc.,
1704 Scott St., Balto. 3, Md.

FAST'S COUPLINGS

Engineered Products Sold with Service

Clieck 4093

Crientrrart Pomcrecinee ! Al 29

opposite lase page.

‘yape e

chemical materials

volume and pore-size distribution.

Color bodies and high-molccular-
weight organic impuritics require
pores within the 20- to 560-Ang-
strom-unit range; odors and low-
molecular-weight impurities require
pores smaller than 20 Angstrom
units.

As shown in the graph, the mate-
vial has a high percentage of its
total porc volume in both of these
ranges. This contributes to its per-
formance characteristics.

In addition, each granule is com-
pletely permeated by a system of
large macropores. These serve as
avenues for the rapid diffusion of
adsorbed material to the internal
pore surfaces. This enhances both
adsorption and regeneration char-
acteristics.

Results: The system permits the
recovery of $20 of organic material
each 24 hr. .The column has been
in opcration well over a year.
Roughly 60 of the original 800 1h of
carbon has been lost through attri-
tion.

(Type SGL granular carbon is a
product of the Activated Carbon
Division, Pittsburgh Chemical Co.,
Grant Bldg., Pittsburgh 19, Pa.)

Check 4096 opposite last page.

Permanent anti-static properties
provided for vinyl resin.

Electrostatic charge build-up
eliminated by additive

Uses: Product is a permanent, in-
ternal anti-static agent devcloped
primarily for polyvinyl chloride and
its various copolymers. It can also
be used as a semi-permanent, ex-
ternal anti-static agent for other
thermoplastic resins, paper and tex-
tiles.

Features: Vinyl (particularly

- vinyl phonograph records) contain-

ing this additive will not attract
dust, dirt and grit. Only 0.8 to 1.2
phr are nceded to make products
permanently static resistant. In
processing, elimination of static
build-up serves to decrcase down-
time, reduce product loss and min-
imize danger of fire or explosion.
Description: Liquid anti-static
agent is supplied as a 60-6255 ac-
tive solution in isopropanol. It is
soluble in water, acetone, benzene,
ethano!l and hexylene glycol, insol-
uble in mineral oil. Price in tank

e

,
!
z
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WATER QUALITY CRITERIA

. Q‘% ' o
uble ;_nmpnnnd which the author states is a consti-

tucnt of some gas-manutacturing wastes,

AMMONIUM FLUORIDE NIl

This hiehly soluble componnd is used i textile daeing
and primtine, Tar preservine wood, For etcohing selass, and
as o mothproofing aeent 60, Neearding (o Simonin
(3270 200 e bwill Kl the Gishy, Tiuea ralgaris, in loss
than 1S Loves, For the related copeanud aneooninm
flivosilicate, the Tethal dose was Fornd oo b anly S0 g |,
and for ammoniim hifluoeide 518 was Trava e |

AMMONIUM HYDROXIDE

(see Nmmonia)

NIHLOTT

This substanes s dealt with separatoly from ammenia

and the anononima salts only e some the refers

cnees report data in terms of ammonimn hyvdreoxide,
Whenever ammonia gas or ammonimn salts are dissolved
in water, or when anmmonimn ion is formed in the decom-
poxition of organic matter, the undissociated componnd
NILOH vesults, The proportion of anonoeninm ion and
undissocinted hase is a0 functions of pll as explained
wider Mmmonia and the toxicity of the resulting solu-
tion depends primarily on the concentration of N1LOIT,
i.e., the nndissociated compound is the toxie principle.
In as mueh as toxicity varies considerably with pIBand
henee is a function of the butfeving action of the water
d. it is diflicult to compfre the results of wmany in-
"if_‘:llul‘s. Toxic concentrations of  ammonium  hy-
droxide towagd fish have beeh reported as follows:

Concentration of Timeof Type of

NILOItin g/l Exposure ,  Fish Rewarks Rcference

4-5 —e  Eoldfish Tethal 2020
625 24 houra lLirook trout lethat 313, 359
10 —= * suchers, shiners, lethal © 803
‘earp, trout
10 24 houra creck chub not lethal, 15-21°C 1442
13 24 hours suckers, shiners, lethal 313, 359
earp
15 48-hour Tl bLluezil) aunflsh Philadelphia tap
witler, 20°(! 2093
17.5 4S-hour T fathead
minsows 3315
18.5 48-bour Tl blue il suntish Philadetphia tap
water, reoxyiienated,
I 2003
20 15 minutes  guckers, shinors, bethal 13
o
an 21 hours x 1 tish lethal 313, 000
an 2t hours o < chub Tothed, 15-21°C 1412
an _ perch bothoal wuz
37 85 honr Tl nesauito-fish turbid water 2uly

o contrast, it has heen reported (359 thatl a eonven-
tration of 1 mes) has not harmed suckers, shines, and
carp in 21 hones of exposure,

Accandineg to Anderson (338) the theeshold eoneen-
tration of snnmonium hvdroxide for the immobilization
of Daphnia mayna in bLake Lrie waler at 2370 was
found to be less than 8.75 ww/L

AMMONIUM MOLYBDATE (.\.lll)n,.\l(¥;0;|'ll;()

(see Nmmonia, Molybdenum)
This hizhly soluble salt is used for decovating ceramies
in photography, Bringmann and Kohn (2158) fested
‘n-'nium molybdate in River Havel water from which
the test orginisms had been recoveral, They Tonnd no
adverse response by Daphonie held for A8 hours at 23°C
nor hv E. eoli incubated at 27°C even at 1000 mg/l of
mulyl;«lcmnu. I'or Scenedesmus held for 4 days at 24°C,

however, the median toxie threshold effeet oeeurred 2
Sz ol molydenn,

AMMONIURMN NITRATE

(sce Nunonia)

;\'HAXO'

This solulle adorless compound is nsed as a fertilizeh,
in pyrotechnies, for explosives and matehes, and 18
chendeal bndustries, Fllis (313) quotes references 10 the
effect it a voneentration of animoninm nitrate of S_
mee i tap wader kitled Bloegills in 2809 hopes hut 18
distilbed witer not until 16 days. GollGish were killed 18
distilled water Ly E305 mc L in 90 hone This salt dis
solves readidy mnd lissocites into its dons bt sinee the
ammwniim ion conhines with the hvdrosyl on of the
witler, the pl s Jowered markedly in unlboTered water
Sinee it s the undissociated NHLO that is the tosie
principle, it is vasy to aderstand why a solution in tap
witer is more toxie than in distilled water.

AMDMIONIUDM PERSULFATE

(see also Ammonia)

(N11,).5:0s

Hichly soluble in water, this compound is used in dye:
ine, cleetroplating, photography, and many other ap
plications (361, Using water of the River IHavel frow
which the test organisms were recovered, Dringmann an
Kuhn (2138) found that the median threshold effect of
this compomnd toward Duphaia held for 48 hours at
23°C ocenrred at 120 mg/l, measured as persulfate.
Toward Seencdesmus during a day exposure at 24°C,
the mwli;)n threshold effect ocenrred at 33 me/1 of S:0s
but toward E. eoli at 27°C, there was no measurable
effect at 1000 mg/1 of persulfate.

AMMONIUM PICRATE C.TI.ONII(NO:)s

(sce Awmonia, Picrie Aeid, Bxplosives)

This substange is used in the manufacture of explosives
and fireworks, Being freely soluble in “water, it may
oceur i waters: from munnitions works, According to
Ruehhiolt and Norris (635) 0.5 mg/l of ammoninm pie-
rate in drinking water can be deteeted by taste and 1.0
lll_'_'I'| l\ U'ljl‘l‘litl“:l'lh'. )

AMMONIUM SULFAMATE (AMMATE)
(see Chapter IN)

AMMONIUM SULFATE

(sere Nmmonia)

Usedd widdely as a Tertilizer and in many industrial
processes, this erystalline salt dissolves readily in watee
with a resulting decrease in pll; henee its toxie etTect
npon fish s mslocons to that of ammonium niteate and
anunonim chitoride it less severe than that of ammo-
nivm carbonate which has a buffering action,

ENis (300 guotes a0 reference to the effeet that 66
me/bin tap water kilted bluegills in 3.5 heurs, bat in dis-
tilled water the siame concentration requared 17 days to
Kilt the Llnezills (Note: this is the pll effeet on aimmo-
nium hydreoxide coneentration. See Ammonia). In his
own experiment Ellis found that 264 mg/1 in hard
witter killed goldfish in six days or less. Aceording to
Shelford (263) orange.spotted sunfish were killed in one
hs”r by 420 to H00 g/l

i . VAN

(NI1,).S04




prc and Devlaminek (244) report the minimum
gl concentration in 6 hours toward minnews in bired
yrat 18°C to be 400-500 1w/l but in distilled witer
$6°C, the minnows did not succunb nunil the coneen-
gon reached 40005000 mye L Wallen et al. (2910)
ad the OG-hour Ty, for mosquite-fish { Gambusia uf-
s) in turbid water at 20-21°C 1o be 1290 el The
goninm sullate reduced the turbidity from 240 my /|
s i 25 me /),

Airchild (2946) studied the effeets of virvine OXVIen
gon on the toxicity of ammoninm sulfale toward
phuta exposed for 100 hours at » temperature of
*C. Results showed a toxicity threshold of 258 mg/1
a the dissolved oxygen was 6.6 ing,/1; but the taxicity
Jof the iwmmonium sulfate dropped to 116 me /1 when
dissolved oxygen was only 1.52 me/l. Threshold con-
trations for other organisms were reported (2955) as
wu below:

Concentration in ma/l for

Organism Threshald Duimalilization
Duphniv magna, young 1043
Daphuia magua, ndult 152
Dinptomus vregonensis 13

MONIUM SULFIDE (NIT,).S

we also Ammonia, Sulfides)

swrding to Ellis (313), 100 mg/l of ammonium sul-
i hard water killed goldfish in 72 hours, but with
10/l the fish survived more than 100 hours of
'6“4' reports that this substanee may ocenr in
WP Lieet-suwar, or fras-plant wastes, Wallen ¢t al.
0) found the 96-hour Tl toward the mosquito-fish
orhid water at 21°C to bhe 948 mg /L The addition of
fpound had very little effect upon the turbidity,
,‘" solution of this colorless ervstalline substinee in
Tresults ina dissociation into smmmonium fons and
dedons, The former react in part when the hydroxyl
W foem NTLOTT while the Btter et with hyvdro-
}ms to form 1S and H.S, depending on the pH ot
Mution. Thus, toxicity is controlled by the resulting
illmliuns in the water, rather than by the added salt
{
JONIUM SULFITE (NI1,).80,-11.0
!N. hie? v golnble componnd is used as a reducing
gl_ll.p!.o!()',:mpllic work, Wallen et al. (2010) fosted
¥y toward the mosquito-fish in highly turhad
Yar 20.217¢ They found the 2H-hour, A8 honr, and
' TL,, values to be 240 my/1. The addition of this
"l lowered the turbidity from 220 to less than

i
|+

ONIUM THIOCYANATE NIILSCN

|
&:I'M) Mumania, Cyanides)
¥ highly soluble substance is used in tetile proe-
il’.\'l'ulvvlmii's, and in chemical process industries
B may also occur in gas-plant wastes (313, 363).
w to Shelford (363), orange.spotted sunfish
i n one hour by 280 to 300 me/l, and Demya.
1) reports that a concentration of 200 me sl is
to fish, In highly turbid water at 16 to 2320, Wal.
ul, (2940) found the 96-hour TT., toward the mos-

WATER QUALITY CRITERIA

137

quito-fish (Gumbusia affinis) to be 114 mg/, althongh
the 2Ehhour T, was as hivh as 010 me /L The weldition of
this salt didd v Lower he bichidiny, The dethal timit for
24 honrs exposare Las been reported (2077) at 1600 mg /]
for _:nl-“i.\ll dted 1eoneh,

Lavevae o vcloree e ay ave Killed by 50 mel of (his
solt, bt Cordaenisec ey and A wllos agnativus with-
staml 10O e Fowthont naticoabde hirm (2977). The
concentration of NTLSON pequired to lower the 11O of
SOWHZC IS T exeess of J000 e (2923,

AMMUNITION PLANT WASTES

(see BExplosives, Trinitrotoluene)

AMYGDALIN C'_‘(bI[:;NO])

(sce also Hydroeyanie acid)

This substanee, a cyanogetic glucoside, is widely dis-
tributed in nature, being found in bitter almonds, leaves
of cherey Laurel, peach, cherry, apricot, quinee, plum
kernels, other hard-nut fruits, cotoneaster, and many
other plants. The enzyme emulsin hydrolyzes amyedalin
to glucose, benzallehyde, and hydrocyanic acul. Accord-
ing to Schaut (362), about 7 mg/l of amyudalin is toxice
to young earp and minnows.

Chlorination of wiater containing amyuedalin way pro-
duce a very toxie median when ehlorine and the hydro-
lysis product HON are brought toscther. Apparently
chlorine does not destroy amyidalin or the cnzyme, but
it may retard enzymatic action,

AMYL ACETATE CII,CO0OC 14,

Isoamyl acetate, a colorless nentral liquid with a pear-
like ailor, is soluble in 00 parts of wiater, Tt is nsed ex-
tensively in orvranie chemiceal industries., viwrnishes, Lae-
quers, and dycine (G600 The threshobd odor s reported
ata concentration of ohly 00006 mesl (1756),

Toxicity tests with creek chub, a fish considered to Le
average in toleranee, at 15:21°C in wellacrated water
indicated that all Tour test fish lived For 21 hours at
concentrations of 30 gl or less, and all died at eon-
centrations exceeding 120 me/1 (1112). Using Lighly
turbid water with mosouito-fish (Gawbusia affinis) as
the test oveanism, Wailen et al. (29910) found the 24
43-, and 96-hour T, values all to be 65 e/l

For Daphnia exposed for two days at 23°€, the median
thresholl of havm ol effeet ocenrred at 120 m/l of amyl
aectate; for Seoncdesmns at 1850 me /8 during 1 davs ex-
posure at 28°C; bt for Escherichin coli, 1000 e/l at
27°C had no apparent effect (2977).

AMYL ALCOHOL C.I1,,0I1

Normal amy! aleohol is a lignid used in organie syn.

theses and as a solvent for resins, varnishes, bequers,
fats, and oils. 1 is slichily soluble in watep gnd ocenrs
i chewieal wastes amd some distilling \\'nshg. The oral
toxicity toward rats has been reported (3218) as 3.3
mye/ke of body weight,

The toxicity of oyl aleohal toward fish has been pe.
ported as high as 1000 e/l (2920) and as low as 1.0
e/l (304). Kllis (313) fonnd that concentrations of
iso-amyl aleohol of 100 mg/l in hard water killed gold-
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APPENDIX VIII

@ M buislo

COLDOAR CCRFPORATION ,
one garrei mountain plaza | west paterson, nev/ jersey 0724

201-881-1700

June 2, 1981

United States Environmental
Protection Agency

Region 2

Sites Notification

New York, NY 18687

Dear Sir:

pursuant to Section 103(c) of PL 96-510- “"The Comprehen-
sive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act", we have attached three (3) "Notification of
Hazardous Waste Sites" forms relating to our Buffalo,
New York plant. ‘ :

We have reviewed our files and have made inquiries of
present and former employees and to the best of our

‘knowledge these are a complete list of hazardous waste

disposal sites at the Buffalo Color facility.

please note that the sites involved are -inactive
disposal sites and have not been in use for some years.
If there are any questions, please call me.

Very;truly yours,
, L /

/ . /! /
- //:c / e s

ten Braak
' Vice President
AJT/chs ‘Administration

cc: D. Griffin ' o .
J. Gouck :

{
t

e
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AR e e o ¢ minn e e s oot s et v 20, e — —— -diln o "I’, — —— /‘/‘l o n el e e ot
n . - L}
W e 2oa 2 e = = = - C e - R ) .
35’ —1 4 3 Agency a,
Washington OC 202590 .
. This injii.'w'. notification information is Please type or print in ink. If you need {
& required by Section 103(¢) of the Compre-  additional space. use separate sheets of

. and Liabihty Act of 180 and must  which applies.
iled by June 9, 1981.

3 “ve Environmental Response, Compen- paper. indicate the letter of the item

Person Required to Notify: £fal 1 . . ‘
| Enter the name and address of the person Nama Bu alo Color C01poratlon
or organization required to fctify. Sweet 340 Elk Street
city Buffalo . sme NeYoo s 14210
Site Location; :
, Name of Site Area D Iron Sludge Ponds
Enter the common rname (if known) and - - -
. 11 f ite.
actual location of the site Sweet 340 Elk Street
City Buffa 10 County Erie State NY Zp Code 142 lo :
- Person to Contact: ’ : .
Enter the name, title {if applicablé) and Name {Last. First and Tutle) Gouck, James A. Mgr. Environmen tal :
business telephone number of the person - 716-827-4527 Services & Safety ;

to contact regarding information
submitted on this form.

Dates of Waste Handling:

Enter the years that you estimate waste
treatment, storage, or disposal began and ~ FromiYear) 1920 Totven 1975
ended at the site. : .

p—

Waste Type: Choose the option you prefer to complete

Option I: Select general waste types and source categories. If Option 2: This option is available to persons familiar with the
you do not know the general waste types or sources, you are Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Section 3CO1
. encouraged to describe the site in ltem I—Description of Site. regulations (40 CFR Part 261). )
f ' ' : '.
' General Type of Waste: Source of Waste: Specific Type of Waste: . ff
Place an X in the appropriate Place an X in the appropriate EPA has assigned a four-digit number to each hazardous waste
‘boxes. The cateqories listed boxes. listed in the regulations under Section 3001.of RCRA. Enter the &
‘overlap. Check each applicable appropriate four-digit number in the boxes provided. A copy of ]
category. ~ the list of hazardous wastes and codes can be obtained ty ?
: .. contacting the EPA Region serving the State in which the site is i}
. - located. : s .
1. X Organics 1. O Mining E
2. XJ Inorganics 2. O Construction -
3. O Sclvents 2. O Textiles «ri“'
4. O Pesticides 4. O Fertilizer {;
5. O Heavy metdls 5. O Paper/Printing %3
- 6. 0 Acids 6. O Leather Tanning ;’".:
7. O Bases 7. O Iron/Steel Foundry Q
8. O PCBs 8.XJ Chemical, General el
9. O Mixed Municipal Waste - 9. O Plating/Polishing Y E
10. O Unknown 10. O Military/Ammunition iR Ik
11. O Other (Specify) 11. O Electrical Conductors i :3
12. O Transformers : éﬁ
. Py
Tron Oxide 13. O Utility Companies g;, ‘
14. O Sanitary/Refuse .NOT HAZARDOUS £k
. ER
15. O Photofinish . e gfg
16. O Lab/Hospital i;c;
17. O Unknown g\ ;
. oRE
18. O Other {Specily) ?ﬂﬁ? .
VERE -
Foem Approved ) \ | ‘ i ;

O N, 20000138
LPA Furm 8300 !
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% e e e e e e e e Iw : '
Notificaticn of Hazardous Waslo Site Sigo 1 wo f‘
Wasto, Quantty: Facility Typo Total Facility Waste Amount .
Place dn X in the appropriate boxes to 1. O Piles o
Plac i . i cubic feet 300 OOO ¢

ate the facility types found at th . 1 H
Jndicate [facility typ ou t the site 2. 0O Land Treatment - ,t*,_
“total facility waste amount” space 3. O Landfill gallons ¥ K
the estimated combined quanity ¥
{volume) ol ha:zarcous wastes at the site 4. g Tanks Total Facility Area .
ing c fee! I . Impoundment u
using ubic feet or galtons. 5 p . squore feot 15.000
In the “total facility area™ space. give the 6. 0 Underground Injection N
estimated area size which the facilities 7. O Drums, Above Ground acres i
occupy usIng square feet or 2cres. 8 O Drums. Below Ground R
9. O Other {Specify) M

. ]

Known, Suspected or Likely Releases to the Environment:

Place an X in the appropriate boxes to indicate any known, suspected,
or likely releases of wastes to the environiment,

O Known K Suspected O Likely O None

Note: lternsg Yand | are epticnal.

hazardous waste sites.

Completing these items wall assist EPA and State and local governments in locating and asses
Although completing the items is not required, you are encouraged to do so.

s5ing

Sketch Map of Site Location:

the site location. Draw an arrow showing
the direction north. You may subslttute a

(Opticnal}

Sketch a map showing streets, highways.
routes or other prominent tandmarks naar
the site. Place an X on the map to indicate

publishing map showing the site location.

e w kg e

Description of Site: {Optional)

Describe the history and present
conditions of the site. Give directions to
the site and describe any nearby wells,
springs, lakes, or housing. Incluce such

L information as how waste was disposed
and where the waste came from. Provide
any other information ¢ comments which
may help cescribe the site conditions.

Iron Oxide sludge from aniline and H Acid
manufacture was pumped to two ponds where it
dewatered to the river.
on trucks for transfer to facilities of other
firms which purchased it for recovery of the
Operations ended in 1975 and the property
was sold to Buffalo Color Corporation in 1977.

iron.

»

The sludge was loaded

ft‘m i

The

WARN %
. ~d
uro and Title: » i
erson or authorized representative Namae Buffalo Color Corporation " & owner. Pres g z
{such as plant managers, suvenniendents, 0o . Present gﬁ
trustees ar atiorneys) of prrsons requirea wner, Past
o notify must sign the form and provie @ Skeet 340 Elk Street 3 Transporier B
il adaeess pE dirferent than address a Operator, P . s
i e A). For 0iher persons provuding Buffal 142 ator. Fresen %
; ¢ < H 4
Aohication. the SIANAtUrE 1S SuLIOAIL Cuy z810 fate Zip Cado ]‘O O Operator. Past
Check the Bowes wINCN OUSL gescribe the O Other
wlanormn o mn sde of the person : f/// /f, . oo
D e o ariy vt siimersrnd  C Sionatcre [ /5 [ 2ee, 04//// Data é/ 7 i
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Hi-inA INourTicauon or ifazaraous vvastie oltie

[ITTIVH VIR TRVTTN
Environmental Protection
Agency

Washington OC 20460

This initial notitication information is
. teguired by Section 103(¢c) of the Compre-
‘c Environmental Response, Compen-
. and Liability Act of 1280 and must
be mailed by June 9, 1981.

which applies.

Pleaso type or print in ink. Il you need
additional space. use separate sheets of
paper. Indicate the letter of the item

Person Required to Notify:

Buffalo Color Corporation

Enter the name and address of the person Name
or arganization required to nctily. Street 340 Elk Street
ree
, Buffalo N.Y. 14210
City i State 2ip Code
Site Location: : . .
- Area D Weathering Station
_Enter the common name (if known) and Name of Site &
actual location of the site.
: Street 340 Elk Street
City Buffa 1o County Eri e State N.Y. 2ip Code 142 10
Person to Contact: . .
Name (Last. First and Titey  Gouck ,” James A. Mgr. Environmental

| Enter the name, title (if applicable), and

. business telephone number of the person
Phone

Service & Safety

716-827-4527

to contact regarding information
submitted on this form.

Dates of Waste Handling:
Enter the years that you estimate waste

1920

From(Year)

1976

To {Year)

treatment, storage, or disposal began and
ended at the site.

. E

Waste Type: Choose the option you prefer to complete

Option I: Select general waste types and source categories. If
. you do not know the general waste lypes or sources, you are
" encouraged to describe the site in ltem [—Descriptuon of Site.

Source of Waste:

. General Type of Waste:
Place an X in the appropriate

. Place an X in the appropriate

boxes. The categories listed boxes.
overlap. Check each applicable
category.
1L 8 Organics 1. O Mining
2. B Inorganics 2. O Construction
2. O Sclvents 3. O Textiles
! 4. O Pesticides 4. O Fertilizer
i 5. 0 Heavy metals 5. O Paper/Printing
! 6. O Acids 6. O Leather Tanning
7. O Bases 7. O lron/Steel Foundry
8. O PCBs 8. X) Chemical, General
| 9. D Mixedhtunicipal \Waste 9. O Plating/Polishing
10. O Unknown 10. O Military/Ammunition
111, O Other (Specily) 11. O Electrical Conductors
12. O Transformers
Heavy Metal, 13. O Utility Companies

/Stulfs 14. O Sanitary./Refuse
! 15. O Photofinish
16. O Lab/Hospital
17. O Unknown
18. O Other (Specify)

e

s kit ]

Ve Approved -
LU No. Jouv.0138

. .
form RKOAOAN-1 o

!

- -

Option 2: This option is available to persons familiar with the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA} Section 3001
regulations {40 CFR Part 261).

Specific Type of Waste:

EPA has assigned a four-digit number to each hazardous waste
listed in the regulations under Section 3001 of RCRA. Enter the
appropriate four-digit number in the boxes proviced. A copy of
the list of hazardous wastes and codes can be obtained by
contacting the EPA Region serving the State in which the site is

O o R

located.
]
NOT HAZARDOUS v
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‘Noziification of Hazardous Waste Site Side Two , L)
A . i 1
Waste.Quantity: Facility Type Total Facility Wasto Amount P
Place an X in the appropriate boxes 10 1. ¥ Ppiles cubic feet 337,500 ' [
_mn'rhc facihity types found at the s:ite. 2. O Land Treatment ,% ‘:
In total facihity waste amount” space 3. O Landfill gallons i 4
-give the estimated combined quantity 4. O Tank . - ,- (
{volume) of hazardous wastes at the site : anxs : Total Facility Area ’
using cubic feet or gallons. S. O Impoundment o square tect 22. 500
In the “total facility area” space. give the 6. O Underground Injection
estimated area size which the faciliues 7; O Drums, Above Ground acres
occupy using square feet or acres. 8. O Drums. Below Ground

9. O Other (Specify} :‘

- oapn

Known, Suspected or Likely Releases to the Environment:

Place an X in the appropriate boxes to indicate any known, suspected,
ot likely releases of wastes to the environment.

O Known O Suspected & Likely O None

LTI

Completing these items will assist EPA and State and local governments in locating and assessing &

Note: ltems Hand | are optional.
pleting the stems is not required, you are encouraged 1o do so.

hazardous waste sites. Although com

Sketch Map of Site Location: (Optional)

Sketch a map showing streets. highways,
routes or othar prominent tandmarks ninar . . L.
the site. Place an X on the map to indicate )

the site location, Draw an arrow showing A N
the direction north. You may substitute 3
publishing map showing the s:te locauon.

. _w s e
Ta—ar =

..

Description of Site: (Optional) .
Heavy metals sludges from dyestuff manufacture

Describe the history and present )
conditions of the site. Give directions to were brought to the weathering area for storage
‘s';fiz;: ‘?;‘,f’cgef)f',',t;eugi’,‘\yg‘”,?c',ﬁfj;"’;ﬂ';" until they could be loaded on trucks for . I
information as how waste was disposed transfer to the facilities of other firms whict %
and where the waste came from. Provide purchased the sludges for recovery of the £
any other informaiion or commenis which . .
may help describe the site conditions. _metals. Operations ended in 1976 ?nd Property

was sold to Buffalo Color Corporation 1R 1977.

;g.-lrc and Title: ' .
The person or authorized representztive Namo Buffalo Coloxr Corporation K Owner. Present
isuch as plant manaqgers. superintendents, oo ’ p
Hrystees or attorneys) of persons required . wner, Fast

_i‘lo notify must sign the form and provide a 340 Elk Street 0 Transparter
‘mailing address (f different than address O Operator, Presant

f‘| . B .
AR item A) For other persons providin
[ 9 oy Bugfg 10 _—~——"State NY 2ip Cnde 142 10 O ODOI’J(O'. Past

énohhcahon. e signature 15 onnionat. - =
Check:the boxes which pest describe the / 4 Z- - O Other
Tl et v e bees 1 they Site of the person 7 7—: LR Sy 2 3771" 'y‘/( -

8 ., WA e 41 Data

Streot
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R4 Notification of Hazardous Waste Site.

United Staiss
Environmental Protection
Agency ’
Washington DC 20260

[ This initial notification information is

re by Section 103(c) of the Compre-
sation, and Liability Act of 1980 and must  which applies.
be mailed by June 9, 1981.

Plaaso typo or print in ink. If you need
additional space. use separate sheets of
h Environmental Response, Compen- paper. Indicate the letter of the item

Person Required to Notify:

Buffalo Color Corporation

Enter the name and address of the person 2™
or organization required to notily. Street 340 Elk Street
ree

ciny Buffalo Stote L 14210
Site Location: :
Enter the common name (if known) and Namo of Site Areav E Deep Well
laclual location of the site. Sweer 340 Elk Street
; . City BUffa 1o County Erie State N.Y. Zip' Code 142 10

‘Person to Contact:

Name (Last. First and Title)

Goﬁck,‘James A. Mgr. Environmental

.Enter the name, title (if applicable). and
ibusiness telephone number of the person

Services & Safety

to contact regarding information Prone  716-827-4527
'submitted on this form.
Dates of Waste Handling:
Enter the years that you estimate waste
4 v From (Year) 1957 To {Year) 1963

treatment, storaqe, or disposal began and

en 1 the site.
;i

Waste Type: Choose the option you prefer to complete

Option I: Select general waste types and source categories. If
You do not know the general waste types or sources, you are
bncouraged to describe the site in Item 1—Description of Site.

Source of Waste:

General Type of Waste: .
Place an X in the appropriate

Pilace an X in the appropriate

boxes. The categories listed boxes.

Everlap. Check each ap_plicable

ategory.

1. A Organics 1. O Mining

2. ) Inorganics 2. O Construction

2. O Sclvers 2. O Textiles

4. O Pesticides 4. O Fertilizer

5. O Heavy metals 5. O Paper/Printing

6. O Acids 6. O Leather Tanning

7. O Bases " 7.0 lron/Steel Foundry
18. O PCSs 8.3 Chemical, General
[9. O Mixed Municipal Waste 9. O Plating/Polishing

0. O Unknown 10. O Military/Ammunition
11. O Other ({Specily) 11. O Electrical Conductors
‘meonium Sulfate 12. O Transformers
10,000 GPD___ 000 O\'PA 13. O Utility Companies

| .
@Ution v 14. O Sanitary/Reluse
15

. 3 Photofinish
16. O Lab/Hospital
%

17. O Unknown
18. O Other (Specily)

?rm Approved LI
IMB N, 20000128 LT -

Option 2: This option is available to persons familiar with the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Section 3001
regulations (40 CFR Part 261). :

Specific Type of Waste: )

EPA has assigned a four-digit number to each hazardous waste
listed in the regulations under Section 3001 of RCRA. Enter the
appropriate four-digit number in the boxes provided. A copy of
the list of hazardous wastes and codes can be obta.ined by
contacting the EPA Region serving the State in which the site is

located. ‘

—

NOT HAZARDOUS
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Noutication ot HazarGcus Waste Site Side Two

Waste Quanuty: _ Facility Type A Total Facility Waste Amount
" Plate an X in the appropriate boxes to 1. O Piles bic fee
_° indicate the facility types found at the site. 2. O Land Treatment cubnc feet
' .. ’ . . . 4
e “total tacilty waste amcunt” space 3. O Landfill galions 21,900,000
the estmated comtuned quantity 4. O Tank .
{volume) of hazardous wastes at the site : anks Total Facility Area
using cubic feet or gallons. 5. O Impoundment 1

square feet

In the “total facihity area” space. give the 6.0 Uncerground Injection
estimaied area size which the facilities 7. O Drums, Above Ground acres
occupy using square feet or acres. 8. O Drums, Below Ground

9. O Other (Specify)

"Known, Suspected or Likely Releases to the Environment:

Place an X in the appropriate boxes to indicate any known, suspected, O Known [ Suspected O Likely X Non
or likely releases of wastes to the environment. ’

Note: litems Hand | are optional. Completing these items will assist EPA and State and local governments in locating and assessir
hazardous waste sites. Although completing the items is not required. you are encouraged 1o do so.

| Sketch Map of Site Location: (Optional)

Sketch a map showing streets, highways, . . - //
routes or other pfominent !andmarks near i

the site. Place an X on the map to indicate
the site location. Draw an arrow showing
the direction north. You may substitute a
publishing map showing the site location.

Description of Site: (Optionat)

*
Describe the history and present ' Ammonlul'}l SU].fat? waste solution from
conditions of the site. Give directions to synthe tic organic chemicals manufacture was
$ﬂ$§?3&?ﬁ?ﬁﬁ§£§?ﬁﬁ%§fﬂ; treated with activated carbon, then pumped
information as how waste was disposed about 700 feet into the ground. The pipe
and where tf\e waste came from. F’r0v'|1deH collapsed and the practice was discontinued
any other inforaiauon or comments whic, e
may help describe the site conditions. in 1963. The property was sold to Buffalo

Color Corporation in 1977 and the well was
capped and welded shut in 1980.

e —————

(R
’)turc and Title: )
Jerson or authorized representative Mama Buffalo Color Corporation & Owner, Present
L (such as plant Manaaers, supenntendents, : . ’ 2
trustoes ar JHOrNevs! of persons required 340 Elk Street Co O Owner, Past
1o noufy must sian the lorm and provide 3 Street O Transporter
maihing ajdress (f different than address

: ) o < ' erator, P :
in e A). For viier persons providing City Buffalo siote NY ziocoan 14210 O Operator. Present

S 1 e e iy

&

AoLlicaLon, ite sndature 1S cpuonal. O Operator. Past

Check the poxus wiuch pest descrine (e / Z QO Other
- rulationstup to thie site of the purson /75—' - . . ///{l -
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'ADPENDIX IX

NE@York State Department of Environmental Conservation
claware avenue durfalo, Wew York 14202

October 29, 1979 - A ;

Mr. James Gouck
Buffalo Color Corpo;atioh

P.O. Box 7077
Buffalo, New York 14240

Dear Mr. Gouck:

Deep Well and Plant "D" Weathering Sites

Robert . Flacke
Retex Av-AuaBetley
Commissioner

On October 3, 1979 Ron Koczaja from Erie County.inspected the deep

well and Plant "D" weathering sites.

This report stated the weathering area is covered by gravel but
the soil beneath it is heavily stained. Erosion was also noted
along the bank, with staining, from the run-off to the Buffalo

River adjacent to this site.

This office has the two following requests. The first is that
the deep well be sealed (concrete plug or welded cap) to prevent
future use. And secondly, that it be demonstrated that the
weathering site soil causes no problems, or submit a plan for

clean-up and disposal of contaminated soil. ,

If you have any questions, please contact me at 716/842-5041.

v

Very truly yours,

o a(’j].aécéLLA«/

ohn L. Beecher, P.E.
Associate Chemical Lngineer

PD:egb
cc: Mr. Voell - ECDEP
Mr. Counterman .

L e
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) COLOR COLFVIRATION
DO b.cx 7C27 1 Hulalo. nevvs youk 1.00°00)
716 6827 i1

Mr. John L. Beccher, P.E.
Associate Chemical Engincer
New York State Dapartment

of Environsental Conservatlon
584 Delawarce Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

RE:

Dear Sir:

Duiing the last quarter of 1979,
subject arcas at our facility.

APPENDIX IX

January 17, 1980

Decep Well .
Plant D weathering Site
Buffalo Color Corp.

Mr. R. Koczaja, Erie County DEP, inspectod
Subsequently, you issucd a request that weo

take stcps to demonstrate that the weathering site did not present a pro-

blen.

The deep well, has been sealed with a welded cap.

The product mix made it

the plant and that being considered have no wastes that would be amenable
to this type c¢f disposal and there are no plans for any such operation at

the site, .

In August, 1979, thrce ronitoring wells at the Plant D weathering site

were installed.
table for labcratory analysis.

attached,
in “"Quality Criteria for Water®”, U.S.
July 1976. It is our judgcement that thae

from cach well has been analyzed for seventeen metals.
indicate that the levels found are woll below standards as founa
nvironmental Protection Agency,

These wells would allow sanpling of the pormancnt water
Since installation of the wells, tuwo sarples

The data, copy

\\C&tthlng area. POoSses no envzron- .

mental impact on surrounding kuters and nothing further is proposed.

If there are any questions, please call me.

&;ﬁ. A. Couck

JAG/r

..o eer € W. Kitto, L. J. Franckowiak

.Vbxy truly yours,

BU"FALO COLOR CORFOQATIOW

‘) &I 4

Managerv-Lnvironmental Sexvices

WU UIW It attied 30708 QIO
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@ ilFbufralo

COLOR CORPORATION

o ruf

one garret mountain plaza | west paterson, new jersey 07424

Ms. Barbara Guibord, Esq.

Assistant Counsel

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

Dear Ms. Guibord:

201-881-1700

Pursuant to the agreement between the Department of
Environmental Conservation and Buffalo Color Corporation
signed April 13, 1982, we are herewith submitting a.
report of our findings regarding the Deep Well called
"The Deep Well Report" dated May 4, 1982.
addresses itself to all the questions raised in Article
10, as well as your request of October 29, 1979 that the

Deep Well be sealed.

This report

We trust you will concur with our findings that the Deep
Well does not contain hazardous materials, does not pose
a threat to health or environment,’
reclassification of this 1nact1ve site is respectfully

requested.

AJT/chs

-and’ therefore,

-
Very truly ydurs,

/%7
A s )

Anthony
Vice President

ten Braak .

cc: Mr. J. Greenthal; Bureau Hazardous Control

Mr. J. Gouck, BCC

Mr. D. Griffin, Battle-Fowler

REC{'! £

MAY 10 1933
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N. Y. STATE DEPT. UF HLALTI
MUFFALO REGIONAL OfFJCB

(}/

August 1l, 1957

Comnissioner of Health
County of Erie

601 City Hall

Buffalo 2, Lew York

Dear Sirs

Ploase refer to our letter of June 10, 1957 which transmittod
our application for a permit to discharge waste ammonium sulfate solution
into a test well on our property. Lr, Charles C. Spenceris letter of
June 13, 1957 gave us permission to conduct this test,

To date the test has been succesful in that the well will accept

10,000 gallons per day with no build up of pressurs at the head of the vell.

Since beginning operations on July 9, 1957, we have dischargoed 78,500 gallons
of this waste into the well, Pressure at the head of the woll has becn con—

stant at 15 pounds per square inch gaugee

T'e are continuing the test to further determino the desirability
of this method of disposal, but we feel that the data to date Justifies the -
drilling of a new wsll closer to the area where this waste is produced.
Therefore, we are enclosing in this letter two corpleted copieas of Form San,
No. 6 and two sketches showing the proposed well in cross section and the

location of the well on our propertys .

The new well will be about 160 feet dosp to enable us to get
into the same stratum that is being used at present., The attachod sketch
shows the proposed construction of the well, Based on test borings that
have been made near the area of the well, the following information is glveng

L) ft, of £111
L ft. of medium yellow clay . -
. 31 ft, of soft blue clay
\ .1 ft. of pedium to coarse sand and gravel
Limestone starts at LO feet,

(In the area ncar the site of the proposed well

wo have drilled 10 fcot into the lincstons, The
test well now in use vas origlnally drilled to a
dopth of 250 foet and was still in limestono at

the ‘Ootto::!) .




APPENDIX X - Pg. 2
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Ye propose to case the new well with eight inch pipes to , th
rock and then case with six inch pipe ftom ground level to a depth of B
ninety feet, .

"The relationship of tho well to Laks Irie and the uffalo
River is best demonstrated by giving all elevations in relatiom to mean

tide at New York City,

Ground level at site of woell = 565,0 feet
Low water datum at puffale -  570.5 feet

~ Botton of puffalo Fiver - S4L49.5 feet
Bottom of 8 in, casing - 545,00 feet
Bottoa of 6 inch casing - L95.0 feet
Bottom of Lake Erie - average

elevation - - 1,80,5 feet

bottca of well - estimated - L425,0 feet

Your consideration and helpfulness in this matter are
greatly appreciated, ‘

Very truly yours,

NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISION
_ Allied Chemical & Dye Corporation

Je Fe Dah B
Plant lanager . .- .. . .

ORIGINAL '|5NID

A. A. K;"iwian
CJCilh, '

Enclosures (L) - -



‘mcthod of operation; and must com

e~ - , : APPENDIX XI-Pg. 2 .. ‘
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3 Location of mill or factory... 1051 So uth Park Avenue adfacent to tho Buffalo Rivwm - by

o “(‘Dv.un..( with sespect to streams, promiinent bighways and raitrnd,, nlz!ir\( EYTIIVINTITN . ‘

-d."u ;” ') ................................................................................................................................................................................ l
4 Number of cmplo;ecszlooo"s)ooo' ................................................................................... L8
5 Character and amount of \\'astes....§.‘.7.9?.§8?...9:[.'._...]:.9.1.Q.Q.Q...89.3:.3:.9?.5...99.?....@EY....Q.{..P:..}.Q% ....... ’

(State amount and character of chersicals used per day or month in manufacturing ’

Aammonlum sulfate solution ... . e :

vat;srl. Also state the relative proportion of the total amount of cach cbemical used in the manufacturing process that is discharged into the ,

scharged into streamay T

6 Is any scwage from shower baths, sinks or water-closets discharged with factory wastes
Co- If 0, state number of

ceeccmeneee

7 Is any portion of trade wastes or sewage treated 7H°tinthjscasexseevarious .........
. e L. ) (If 30, state proportion and describe the process used)
______ Toports to the State Hoalth Departwent, .~ T
----------------------------- A
8 Location of outlet or out]etsSeevariousreportstotheStateHe&lthDepartment i
(Dcscribe and give sketeh stating relative volume of total wastes that are
:{.';'c'};;};;E'{i};';}'f;;'{i';;{f;;i"m"'""""m:";—wf'. '''''''' s
9 Estimated cost of the work: Waste PIPES S Disposal works §....2900
10 Remarks It 43 desired to discharge smuonium sulfate Iiquors into an
underground stratum to avoid stream pollution. This method of disposal
..... 1.;.__995%93._.}9.‘_7_9?.?.18&_?4.99...4.19....%%99.?..12.f?..r..._}.9.9.%.?:2.99...9.?.._9}.1}:_..1?}.‘5%.9.?_..93....19.?3???..1.3ted by
Mr., Spencer's lstter of June 13, 1957, o )
Name and address of designing engineer. .. NOdesigninVOIVSdO .......................
Engineer’s Heense MUMBET. .o
Signatures and official titles: Qi/"&‘y-:- 7 S

This application must be signed by the owner or R Plan tM&DagGP g ireg i eneeneven
" NEtIonA T AnI1 188 DIvIsioh

executive officer of the company. The signature of the ;
designing engincer or other agent will be accepted if Allied Chemical & Dye Carporation

accompanied by a letter of authorization.

Note. All plans'must be submitted in triplicate,* the sct intended for filing with the State to

be on cloth. On request of the applicant, preliminary plans on paper will, however, be informally examined
prior to the submission of the final plans in triplicate. ‘One copy of such preliminary plans must be left in

this office.
. The plans must be accompanied by onc application, properly filled out; one set of specifications and a
report of the designing engincer indicating the basis of design and describing the proposed installation and
Fly in all respects with the Rules and Regulations for the Prcparation and
Sewerage and Sewage and Waste Disposal. -

Submission of Plans for Systems o
bove mentioned rules and regulations,

Plcase review carcfully the appropriate division of the a

° The plans skuuld be in quadruplicate for installations on Liles or streams veed 31 a source of Public water supply such 3, Concsus,.Ouasco and . Com
Stancarcles labes, . = =
N e .
w T Ce —~—
- - “




ST L NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH E@EUW

APPENDIX XI' PR

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

e ileno gL e 1957,
At T HERMAN E. HILLEBOE, M.D, Choirmas AUG20 ¢
TUelia e o g oL oL Commissioner ot Health ‘ . .
P B T Tl Albany I, N. Y, "-* o . .~ N. Y. STATE DEPT, OF HEA
: L . .. , BUFFALO REGIONAL OFE}
T Let STstne el - T, 97

APPLICATION for the approval of plans and for a pernit to discharge refuse or waste -
" matler from an industrial establishment into the waters of the State,

r to cox‘inclcly fill in all Hlank
1e examination nand approval of

< A
. er tie e T c e e T eeel
. e . [ S '

- L e .-
. o . . - . . < . .
" Y

.4

ade upon this form. Failure to do so,

Application must be m
cessarily delay 1

spaces and furnish all informatjon required will ne
the plans,

SUETT T s ALsany, N. Y.

.ngt!an_e_n; oL, 12 e . N

Under the provisions of Article Qlof the Public Health application is hereby made by

Law,
National Aniline D__ii_x_._t__;_sui__g_g, Mlied Chemical & Dye Corporation

E or operating the shop,_hc‘lor], mill or industral establishment)

('\amtof proprietor or member of firm, president or secretary o}.:o;;\o;ﬂ'»un;“;!ln
on behalf of the . - B uffaloPlant ...................................................... --..to the Water Polutjon Control

. (Name of establishment)
Board for a permit to discharge refuse or waste matler, in accordance with the accompanying plans, from

‘ to :he‘.,.('/u"c/s.//(/..;ndﬁ,rgr.o.und._.s.tr.a. .

(Name of slrcam, walerevurse or hady of water)

(d\'ER)
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' Buffalo 5, New York

~ CCSsvp

. f - co’L‘:;u'y OF ERI .'A‘-}:)'PEONDIX o ' U EQD&UWE‘M

| HEALTH DEFARTMENT v /\U6201957

N. Y. STAIE DEPT. OF HLALTH
L0 REGIONAL OffJCE A

August 19, 1957

Mational Anilins Diviaion
Allied Chemical & Dye Corporation
P. 0. Box 975 ,

Attns Mr. A. A, Krivian

Gentd emens

our letter of \Ntust 1lhth,
3 dischargs &\ about
a vwoll on your prop-

- This will acknowledge receipt of
together with application and a sketch ge

ertye.
In vien of the fact that ther @ no known sources of potable
water baing taken from the Taund Stxate in this neighborhood and

since disposal wells of EF type used by other companies in.
tha area, wa feol Justifisd approvi 8pplication, ”

Aaalth Departmnt for their o
information, .

Very truly yours,

‘Charles C, Spencer, P. E. Dircotor
Division of Environmental Sanitation

ccs Roglonal Offies ~




APPENDIX XITT - ‘"

REPORT
TO THE

HATIONAL ANILINE DIVISICN

ALLTED CHEUICAL & DYE. CORP.

BUFFALO, NE# YORK

| oN THE - - : e
FOUNDATIONS OF PROPOSED STRUGTURES - A

Loran, Prootor, Frecman & llueser
Consulting rngineers

420 Lexington Avenue

Now York, 17, New York

Fedbruary 1, -1946



Netional Aniline Division 1, February 1, 1646

l, A surfuce loyor of artifioiul) rill approxi-
: nately 0'-0" in.thickness. (Ground surface

elov, + 0.0 + )

8¢ L bod of Bilty fino sand 8'-0" in thiockness,

3 An alluvial deposit.of sund and gravel 5'-07
in thicknocos,.

@e A stratum of soft to very soft dark gray silty
cluy of ssdimontary origin and varved in struc-
ture, approximately 19'-0" in thiolncss, Inter-
bedded in the gray silty olay ere thin layers of
silty fine sand., This strotun 18 predominately
soft cloy end ia hirhly compressidle in chasracter.

5. A 19'-8" bed of soft red silty olay, elso of

' sedimentary orisin cnd varved in structure,
Interbedded in this stratum are thin layers of
a8ilty fine sand, The silty olay frection-again
predominstes and is highly ocomoressible,

6s A 2'-8" bed of cloyey send and gravel overlyling
bedrock,

Tho boring is in romsonable ogreement with those mude under
our supervision in the szme sroa ecarly in 1942, und disounsed
in our report of Maroch 1948, Tho extent in dopth however, of
the surface rill 1s not as clearly dofined in borlns #4. Based
on our roview of othor bdorings in the area en average depth of

ten feet appecrs likely., No undisturbed samples of the dark gray ,

511ty olay wore obtained, so that no estimute of probadble con-
solidation under load ocould dbe nrede, '

I1I1X. FOUGHNDATIONS FOR PROPOSED STRUCTURES

(a) Dryer Building - This building s to be located in
approximately tho ccnter of the poninsula area. The shaded areoa
shown on attached Plate ;77 indicatos the locction of the hisgh
rnultiple story portion of the proposod struoture whisch is to
house the initial four dryoer unit instsllstlion. This sketoh was
preparcd for tho purpose of showing the relantive position of this
structure, Test Pile #1 and existing bulldings Yos. 412, 413 &
432, os well as to indicate the linmit of disocernible vibreotion
poted durlng the driving of Test Pile #l. The outer walls of the
adJecont ono story seotion of tho bu1lding are to be supported
on continuous sprecad footings. Column:loads given to us for the

APPENDIX XIII - Pg 2

aromeme .
. v
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;Eationnl Aniline Division - 10 Fedbruary 1, 1946

) 1. An srtificial surfcoe £ill of ashes, oindors,
: mud, wood, brick, clsy, etc. running from a
ninirum thioknoss of 4'-3" at boring ;2 to a
nsxicus of about 4'-8" «t boring 1 (Averuge
sround Tleve = +8.4). .

-

Immediutely below tha urtiriclisl rill 1s &
reletivoly stiff stratum of lignt graylish brown
s11ty cluy, of sedimentsry origln und vurved in
struoture, Interbadded in tho silty ocluy &ro

thin layers of silt &nd fine sund ranglng from
1/18" to 1/&° in thickness wnd irregulerly spacede
vnis strutum varies in thickness betwcen & nininun
of 5'-0" at baring ;1 to u nuxirum of &'-0" at
boring . 5. I3 stiffnecs moy hsve resulted from
érying streswpes ae {12 curfuoo is above ground
vister and as in all probebility it woe originelly
the upper stratum of a podimsntsary deposit.

%, 5elow the stiff brovn silty clay 1s found &
stratum of coft rolatively uniforn dsrk reddéish
gruy to light groy cilty cley, ¢lso of seddmen-—
tary origin und verved ia struocturo. It will

bo nctod that this stratum varies In thicknoss
Saotwoon a minfsun of 28'-0 at boring 3 to w
naximun of S6'~2" ot boring ;2. Intorbeddod in
tho silty cluy are luyors of 511ty fine sand 1/8"

to 1/5" in thiclmsoss. This varved fornstion,
however, 13 prodorinately soft cley and 1s
dofinitely highly comprossible In oharootere It

is not suitoblo for the support of gpread footingo,.
Upon the appliczation of load, either dircctly or
through tho medium of the overlying strata, sottloe-
ments will ooour. It doos, howeover, huve edoguute
atrength for the latceral support of pilss.

4. Under the varved cilty clay and cverlying whuat .
i3 bolieved to-be bcdrock the berings enccuntered
a stratum of olaysy sané wnd grevel. This stratum
hos & tiickness of from 2-1/2 to 3 feet.

'He The boring logs indicute refussl oa rock or
bouldorn at ¢epths of 48'-5", 47'-0 und 38'-0%
for bering Ncse 1, 2, and 3 respeotively.

At Plunt Site D - Borinz ;4 wes node for the purpose of
disolosing the nuture of thc sub-s50il under loed test 73 wuhlch .
$u loosted in the vicinity of the Lryer Bulldinge The sull
rprmutions/&tgyhis looution moy be briefly sumnurized us follows:-

Ve

L
-/
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National Aniline Division 9. February 1, 1946

the strata, in which undisturbed samples should be taken., ?
Similarly, no provislon was made in the specifiocations for

verifying the existencs of rock by ooring in area E.

XI. CLASSIFICATION OF SOIL SALPLES

s and nine undisturbed samples ob-

teined from the borings above discussed were carefully examined
A classification data sheet

end clessirfied in our laboratory.
for each boring was prepared and is attached to this report in :
Appendix A. {

From each of the nine undlsturbed samples a- thin longl-
tudinal section was out and allowed to slowly dry under natural 2
atmospheric conditions to determine any stratificatlon or variation
in homogeneity as well as any disturbance resulting from the
sempling operations. A period of from one to two days was re- i
quired in the drying out process before the oconstituent strata
exhibited a maximum contrast., The leaner strata appear light and
the fat strata dark. A series of six photographs were taken of
these thin sections and are shown on Plate 6. The remaining
three so-called undisturbed samples from Boring #4 were elther
silt, sand or sand &nd gravel, and showed excessive disturbanoce
so were not photographed. These photographs &are particularly
valuable in classifying the samples as well as in studylng the ' :
reliability and degree of application of the individual detail |
laboratory tests. They clearly show the varved nature of the :
deposits encountered and indicate that appreciable disturbance i

resulted from the sampling operations. :

The samples from the lower bed of varved olay, as disclosed.
by the photographs of the deeper samples from each of the three
Plent E erea borings, are similar to those obtained in our 1942
studies in the peninsula area and indicate the continuity of
this sedementary deposit throughout the entire plant site.

All of the dry sample

XII, SOIL FORMATIONS

At Plant Site E - In view of the size of Plant E site. \
(spproximately 12,0 gores) it is evident that the data obtained j
from the logs of three borings amnd an examination of the s0il fi.
samples obtained therefrom, give but a very general knowledge of :
the overall area and that we must rely on interpolation for a
kxnowledge of the soil between dorings. The soll formations under-
lying Plant E insofar as may be disflosed by Boring Nos. 1, 2, and

3 are as follows:~-
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NATIONAL ARILINRZ DIVISIONM

ALLIED CHMICAL & DYE CORP,

BUFFALO, N. Y.

APPENDIX A-1

CLASSIFICATION DATA

°
°
';l.
@' PLE

NC, DEPTH
ndisturbed 6'0" to 7'6"
°

2 100"
®

3 150"
@iisturbed 20'0" to 21'6"

®

I . 25'0"
..

5 30'0"

6 35'0"
o 7 LO'0"

’%R:

T e) Sunples listed as "Undisturdbed” were obtained with a liner tube - -
type lloran & Froctor open sampler and were retainvd in 3™ O0.D. -

BORING NO. 1

DESCRIPTION

Stifrf licht grayish brown
olay with an occasional
thin layer of silty fine
sand (Varved). lenses
1/16" to 1/2" thick.

Soft plastioc dark gray
811ty clay with an
occasional thin layer of
silty fine send (Varved).

Seme &8 Sample No,2

Soft plastio dark gray::
s8ilty olay with thin ‘
layers of silty fins sand
(1/8" to 1/2" thiock)
Vurved.

Very soft plastioc reddish
gray s8ilty clay with thin
layers of gray silt.

Same as Sample No.4
Sane us Sample No.l4

Very soft reddieh gray
silty olay with ococasional
thin layers of gray silt
and gray olay. Varved
struoture, - »

brass tubing, 16" in length.

b) AlY other samples are dry samples obtalned with a 2" 0.D., stand-

ard Gow sarpler and retained in glass Jurs.

® o) All sanples were exarincd end classified in the laborutory of

Yoren,Frootor, Freeman & luesor.
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‘badly recolded

" YVarved struc-

Pile Mo. 876

NOTES .

*Distorted
lenses and
‘shear craoks

~indicate L
serious dis- S0
turbance, B4 E G
s
el u L E

RN
. i .‘. l"‘:'—bg;}
*Very badly : %%5€
distorted .‘m.féfi
lenses. Appre- R _ﬁﬁﬁ

ciable amount b GG Y

of free water
surrounding
sariple when
recolived.

5t

Dry sanple too

to see varved
ptructure.

ture cloarly
dofincd,
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NATICHAL ANILINE DIVISIOR File -No. 876
ALLIED ClIiL:aCAL & DY) CCRP.
BUYFTLIOL }: » Y.

APPIHDIX A-2

CLASSIFICATION DATA
-BCHING NO. 2

®;:5ix |
NO. EPTH

adisturbod‘ 6'0" to‘7'6“

2 10'0O"

o : ‘
3 15!0"

idisturbed 20'0" to 21'6"

5 . - 25'0"

3 ~ 30t0"

7 350"
8 Lo'o"

o
TES: -

DESCR I:’TI ON

btiff light grayish brown
clay with occasional thin

layors of silty fine sand -

(varved). Lenses 1/16 to
1/2" in thioxness. ’

£t dark gray silty cley

with thin layers of silty »

fine sand (Varved).

Same as Sanple No.2

‘JMediunm to soft derk gray

and reddish grey silty
clay (varved? with numer-
ous thin layers of silty
fine sand.

 Soft plastic dark reddish

gray silty clay with

occasional thin layers of

gray silt (Vsrved).
Very soft reddish gray

silty olay with thin layers

of sandy silt (Varved).

Sace as Sanmple No. &

Same as Sample No. 6

NOTKS

*Distorted
lenses and
shear oracks
-4ndicate some
disturdbance.

*Distorted

- lenges and

shear cracks
indicute sone
disturbance.

) Seamples listed as "Undisturbed™ were obtained with a liner tube wﬂl
type loren & Proctor open sumipler and vierse roetained in 3" 0.D. . -
brass tubing, 16" in length.

All other sarples aro dry samples obtnined with a 2" 0. D.. standard
Gow ssmpler snd retoined in glass Jars.

1)° All suamples were examined and-olassified in the laborntory of

}oran, Froctor, Freeran & I

ueser,
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NATIONAL ANILINE DIVISICN File Yo. 876
ALLIED CHSEICAL & DYR CORP.
BUSFALO, H. Y -
. co | APTENDIX A-3
CLASSIFICATION DATA
"?"'9 BORING NO. 3
® supLy . _ 3
" NO. , IT.PTH DnoCRIPTIO‘ NOTES 3
1 6'on ‘ Stiff light grayish brown  Sanple partinlly fi¢£
oclay with thin layers of dried out. RSy
PY 8ilty fino sand (Varved). ] 4
Undisturbed 6'0" to 7'6" Stirf liaght 4rnyiéh brown *Some distor-
" elay with thin layers of - tion.
silty fine sena (Varved).
® 2 100" ) Soft gray silty clay with Rermolded so
thin layers of gray silt badly varved
(Varved struocture only
slightly evi- -
dent.
o 3 T 15°'0" Soft plastio dark gray
. sillty clay with thin layers
of fine sandy silt (Varved).
L 20'0" Soft reddish gray silty
clay with thin layers of
L sandy silt softer than
Samples Hos. 2 & 3.
Undisturbed 20'0" to 21'6" Soft reddish gray silty “Very badl&
| clny with thin lzyers of disturbed
o sundy silt and gray clay. varved nature
® ' aelmost com-
pletely un-.
{dentifiable.
. Exoess water
‘ ~ present.
¢ 5 25'0" Vory soft reddish gray Loses strength
- 8ilty clay with thin ~ when remolded
layers of sandy silt . and becores
(Varvod). - . - very sticky.
o ¢ 30'0" .~ Same as Semple No.5 .
-JOTES: ‘
"a) Samples listed as "Undisturbed” were obtained with a linor tube
typo Moren & Prootor open sanpler and were rotuined in 3" 0.D.
® brass tudbing, 16" in. length.
~b) All other samples arce dry sauples obtained with a 27 0.D. standard
Gow sampler =nd retained in glase Jars, '
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)
52)PLE
NO.

1
@®ndisturbved

@®ndisturbed

e,

Undisturbed

HATIONAL ANILINY DIVIZION
ALLILD CiioJCAL & DY COxP.
BUFFALO, . Y. _

APPENDIK A=h

CLASSIFICATION DATA
BORING NO. &

R

DESGRIITION

DEPTH
510" Silty fine sand.

6’0" to 7]!607

12'0" to 13'6"

15'0" Siliy fine sand.
18'0" to 19'6" Mediun to cosrse sand and
) fine g:uvel.

250" Soft gray silty clay. -

30'0% Very soft dark grey silty
olay with thin layers of
silty fine sand (varved).

35'0" Samu as Sample Ho.4

LO'o" Vory soft roeddish gruy
511ty olay with thin leyers
of gray silt end silty fine
sand (Vurved). o

L5'0" Soft red silty olay with thin
layers of gray silt and silty
rine sand (Varved). :

500" ‘ Same as Suﬁple Nb.Z*_":

>5'0" - Seno B8 Senple No.7

Dark browm silt with a
trace of fine sand.

Silty fine sund with few
thin layers of silty zlay
Largely sand,

~clay lenses.

-di{sturbance in-

~nature of soil,

APPENDIX XITT - Byi9:ts

File lio. 876

HOTES

Degreo of dis-
turbance not
visuelly ascer-

. tainable because [
of uniform colon §

Fvidsiice of

dicated by dis-
torted silty

Booauzo of

disturbance is
unavoidsadble.

Probably varved
but too badly

disturbed to
show,

Budly remoldsd.







